
Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 1 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

(Green Valley Ranch North) 

 

 THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this 

“Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the date set forth on the City’s signature page 

below (“Effective Date”), by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”); HC DEVELOPMENT & 

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC., a Colorado corporation (the “Developer”); TOWN 

CENTER METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State of Colorado 

(“Town Center”); and EBERT METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the 

State of Colorado (“Ebert”), collectively referred to herein as the “Parties”. 

 

RECITALS: 

 

 A. The City, Developer, Town Center and Ebert are parties to that certain 

“Development Agreement Green Valley Ranch North” dated as of February 20, 2003; also made 

with C&H Ranch Company, LLC, Oakwood Commercial Ventures, LLC, and OC 2001, LLC, 

and School District No. 1 in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado; and recorded in 

the real property records for the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, on February 28, 

2003, at Reception No. 2003032407; as amended by an Amendment to Development Agreement 

dated May 25, 2007, and made among the City, Developer and Town Center, as that Amendment 

may have been further modified; as further amended by a Second Amendment to Development 

Agreement dated March 13, 2012, and among the City, Developer and Town Center, as that 

Amendment may have been further modified (collectively, the “Development Agreement”).   

 

 B. Paragraph 2 of the Development Agreement, entitled “Parks and Open Space,” 

was based on facts and circumstances existing and relevant as of 2003. Over time, the facts and 

circumstances have changed, warranting revision and updating of the terms and conditions 

contained in paragraph 2 of the Development Agreement. 

 

 C. Some of the “Parks and Open Space” facilities identified in Paragraph 2 of the 

Development Agreement were funded or are being funded, in whole or part, through the City 

Funding Plan as provided in paragraph 4 of the Development Agreement and as provided in 

Exhibit E attached to the Development Agreement (“City Funding Plan”). 

 

 D. Other additional changes regarding Impact Fee Credits as provided in Exhibit M 

to the Development Agreement (“Impact Fee Credits”) have also been deemed warranted by 

the Parties which include Impact Fee Credits allocable to Public Works improvements and 

reimbursements for certain Parks improvements. 

 

 E. The Parties desire to amend the Development Agreement, as set forth in this 

Amendment, in order to make the Development Agreement current and workable. The Parties 

acknowledge and concur that the revision to paragraph 2 and the City Funding Plan contained in 

the Amendment fulfills the spirit and general purpose of paragraph 2 and the City Funding Plan 

contained in the Development Agreement and is fair and equitable for all Parties. 

 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 2 
 

 F. The Parties likewise acknowledge and agree that this Amendment does not affect 

the interests of the other parties to the Development Agreement and, therefore, the Parties are 

proceeding to make this Amendment without the joinder of those other parties. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and the mutual covenants 

and agreements set forth herein, the City, Developer, Town Center and Ebert covenant and agree 

as follows:  

 

I.  Paragraph 2 of the Development Agreement; the City Funding Plan; Impact Fee Credits. 

The Parties agree to amend and restate paragraph 2 of the Development Agreement as set forth in 

this Amendment and that the amendment and restatement of paragraph 2 of the Development 

Agreement set forth in this Amendment shall supersede and replace paragraph 2 of the 

Development Agreement in its entirety and shall supersede any other provision of the 

Development Agreement which is inconsistent with or contrary to this Amendment; and, 

furthermore, the City, Developer, Town Center and Ebert covenant and agree that the City 

Funding Plan and the Impact Fee Credits shall be amended by this Amendment with respect to 

that portion of the City Funding Plan headed “City Projects in Parks and Recreation,” as set forth 

in Exhibit C to this Amendment (referred herein to as “Amended City Funding Plan”) to 

reflect the actual funds remaining and available to the City for improvements as specified in 

paragraph 2 as amended and restated in this Amendment and with respect to allocation of impact 

fee credits and certain reimbursements, as set forth in Exhibit D to this Amendment (referred 

herein to as “Amended Impact Fee Credits”. 

 

 2. Parks and Open Space. The obligations of Developer, Town Center and Ebert to 

dedicate and/or transfer title to parcels of land within Green Valley Ranch North (“G.V.R.N”)  

for parks, recreation center sites, trails and open space to the City, along with the respective 

obligations of the Parties for development of parks, trails and other similar facilities, is to be 

governed by the following provisions, which supersede any pre-existing obligations in the 

Annexation Agreement and any requirements in the City’s subdivision or other ordinances or 

regulations for such dedication, transfer and development. The use of the words “responsibility” 

or “responsible” in paragraph 2 of this Amendment shall mean, and shall be construed to mean, 

that the party designated with the responsibility or which is designated to be responsible shall 

pay the all costs and expenses associated with the indicated action (including but not limited to 

design, construction, improvements, replacement, upgrades, repair and maintenance), although 

costs which are the responsibility of the City may be paid through funds available under the 

Amended City Funding Plan, if so specified in this Amendment. 

 

 2.1 Town Center Park & First Creek Park.   

 

  2.1.1. Town Center Park. Ebert shall convey to the City, without cost, fee simple 

title for the 21.453 acres (934,500 square feet), more or less, of land, including unencumbered 

title to all improvements located therein, as said land is legally described in Exhibit A to this 

Amendment. This regional park, known as “Town Center Park,” has been fully developed, to the 

satisfaction of the Parties, and is ready for conveyance subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Amendment. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the development of the Town Center Park 

was fully and appropriately paid for through the City Funding Plan with respect to the 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 3 
 

improvements contemplated for the Town Center Park under the Development Agreement. The 

Parties absolutely and completely waive and release any claims they may currently have against 

one another with respect to such improvements, the funding of such improvements, and any 

other costs or expenses associated with the development, maintenance and repair of 

improvements within or associated with Town Center Park. 

 

  2.1.2 First Creek Park. Ebert shall convey to the City, without cost, fee simple 

title for the 6.222 acres (271,043 square feet), more or less, of land, including unencumbered title 

to improvements, if any, located therein, as said land is legally described in Exhibit B to this 

Amendment. This neighborhood park, known as First Creek Park, has not yet been developed 

but is ready for conveyance subject to the terms and conditions of this Amendment. The Parties 

acknowledge and agree that the development of First Creek Park, including design and 

construction, will be the responsibility of the City, with the City utilizing what funds are 

available under the Amended City Funding Plan, as provided in Exhibit C to this Amendment, 

which is incorporated herein by this reference, and subject to paragraph 4.2 of the Development 

Agreement. The development of First Creek Park will be undertaken in conjunction with the 

development of the First Creek Trail, as provided in sub-sub-paragraph 2.5.2.5 of this 

Amendment. The City shall have no further financial obligation towards the development of First 

Creek Park unless the City, in its discretion, appropriates and makes available other funds for 

this purpose as provided in paragraph 9.13 of the Development Agreement. 

 

  2.1.3 Maintaining Status Quo Prior to Conveyance. Prior to the time that the 

City accepts title to Town Center Park and First Creek Park, Developer, Town Center and Ebert 

shall not take any action, and shall not authorize or encourage any other entity or person to take 

any action, that could impact the City’s rights, title and interests in Town Center Park, First 

Creek Park, or their improvements under this Amendment, without first obtaining the prior 

written permission of the Executive Director of the Denver Department of Parks and Recreation. 

 

  2.1.4 Conveyance of Title. Conveyance and acceptance of title for Town Center 

Park and First Creek Park shall be as provided in paragraph 2.8 of this Amendment. Unless 

mutually agreed to by the City and Ebert, the conveyance shall occur no later than ninety (90) 

days after the completion of all due diligence as specified in paragraph 2.8 of this Amendment. 

 

  2.1.5 Satisfaction of Land Conveyance Obligations. The Parties acknowledge 

and agree that the conveyance and acceptance of fee simple title for the Town Center Park and 

First Creek Park will be in full satisfaction of Ebert’s obligations to convey title to park property 

to the City under paragraph 2.1 of the Development Agreement. 

 

  2.1.6 Ownership and Operation. Upon the City accepting title for Town Center 

Park and First Creek Park, the City shall own and shall be responsible for the operation, 

construction, re-construction, maintenance, repair and administration of Town Center Park and 

First Creek Park, except as otherwise provided in paragraphs 2.1.7 and 2.1.8 below.  

 

  2.1.7 GVR Irrigation System and Storm Water System in Town Center Park. 

Effective as of the date the City accepts title for Town Center Park, the City grants a revocable, 

non-exclusive and non-transferable license to Town Center to access, operate, maintain, repair, 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 4 
 

replace, and remove an existing well, pump, and appurtenant improvements, which include an 

electrical panel and controls and valves to the pipe, along with an irrigation water line serving 

the Green Valley Ranch Golf Course (collectively, the “GVR Irrigation System”). The well for 

the GVR Irrigation System is located in Town Center Park as depicted in Exhibit E to this 

Amendment, which is incorporated into this Amendment by this reference. Because Town 

Center is not able to produce a drawing depicting the exact location of the existing irrigation line 

in Town Center Park, Town Center agrees to assume full responsibility for any damages caused 

by the City or its contractors or agents to the irrigation line when performing work in Town 

Center Park. Town Center shall make, and pay all costs for, any such repairs and replacements 

and, upon completion of such repairs or replacements, shall restore, at its own expense, the park 

property to its original or better condition. In addition, the City grants a revocable, non-exclusive 

and non-transferable license to Town Center to access, operate, maintain, repair, replace, and 

remove an existing pump and appurtenant improvements along with a storm water sewer line 

that carries water from the Town Center Lake to the City’s storm water lines located in or near 

Argonne Street (“Storm Water System”) located in Town Center Park as depicted by the center 

line drawings in Exhibit F to this Amendment, which is incorporated into this Amendment by 

this reference. Town Center or its authorized contractor shall have a right to access the GVR 

Irrigation System and the Storm Water System for necessary and appropriate maintenance, 

repairs, replacement, and removal; provided, however, that such access and work shall not 

unduly interfere with the City’s operation and maintenance of Town Center Park or the public’s 

access and enjoyment of Town Center Park; and provided further, that should the work by Town 

Center or its contractor require disturbance of the ground or infrastructure in Town Center Park 

or result in a major change in the appearance or impact of the GVR Irrigation System or the 

Storm Water System in Town Center Park, Town Center or its contractor shall be required, prior 

to the commencement of such work, to apply for, obtain and comply with a Temporary 

Construction and Access Permit, or similar permit or approval in effect at the time, from the 

Denver Department of Parks and Recreation.  

 

  2.1.8 PAL. Located to the south of Town Center Park and to the west of the 

Recreation Center are a plaza, amphitheater, and lake owned and operated by Town Center 

(referred to herein as “PAL”). In a Cooperative Agreement (Shared Use Facility Complex Green 

Valley Ranch) dated December 14, 2004 (“PAL Cooperative Agreement”), a copy of which is 

attached to this Amendment as Exhibit G and is incorporated herein by this reference, the City 

and Town Center agreed to a shared use arrangement for PAL and portions of the Recreation 

Center. Because this arrangement has proved to be mutually beneficial for the City and Town 

Center over the past several years, the City and Town Center desire to extend the term of the 

PAL Cooperative Agreement which is due to expire on December 14, 2014. The new term of the 

PAL Cooperative Agreement shall run through December 14, 2024. Except as amended in this 

paragraph 2.1.8, the PAL Cooperative Agreement is ratified and affirmed in its entirety. 

 

  2.1.9  Access and Uses. Upon the City accepting title for Town Center Park and 

First Creek Park, and except as provided for in sub-paragraphs 2.1.7 and 2.1.8 above, all access, 

activities and uses of Town Center Park and First Creek Park by the Developer, Town Center 

and Ebert, or by their representatives, agents, licensees or contractors, shall require the prior 

written permission of the Executive Director of the Denver Department of Parks and Recreation 

or, if required by Charter, a contract or license. 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 5 
 

 

 2.2 Recreation Center.  

 

  2.2.1 Land Conveyance. Ebert conveyed, and the City accepted, fee simple title 

to the City the site on which the Green Valley Ranch Recreation Center has been constructed, 

along with any improvements thereon (“Recreation Center”), by means of a Special Warranty 

Deed dated June 17, 2014, and recorded on June 25, 2014, at reception number 2014074380 in 

the Clerk and Recorder’s Office for the City and County of Denver. The Parties acknowledge 

and agree that this conveyance and acceptance of the Recreation Center is in full satisfaction of 

the land conveyance requirements of paragraph 2.2 of the Development Agreement. 

 

  2.2.2 Funding and Construction. The Recreation Center has been constructed, to 

the satisfaction of the Parties, and is under the operational control of the City. The Parties 

acknowledge and agree that the funding and construction of the Recreation Center was fully and 

appropriately performed as contemplated in paragraph 2.2 of the Development Agreement. The 

Parties absolutely and completely waive and release any claims they may currently have against 

one another with respect to the funding and construction of the Recreation Center and any other 

costs or expenses associated with the development, maintenance and repair of the Recreation 

Center. 

 

  2.2.3 Ownership and Operation. The City owns and is responsible for the 

operation, construction, re-construction, maintenance, repair and administration of the 

Recreation Center. 

 

 2.3 Viewing Areas.  

 

  2.3.1 Viewing Areas. Five (5) scenic viewing areas (“Viewing Areas”) have 

been located in G.V.R.N. and are situated and operated so that they are readily accessible by the 

general public. 

 

  2.3.2 Location and Legal Description. The locations and legal descriptions of 

the Viewing Areas are as set out in Exhibit H, attached to this Amendment and incorporated 

herein by this reference.  

 

  2.3.3 Ownership and Operation. Town Center owns and is responsible for the 

operation, construction, re-construction, maintenance, repair and administration of the Viewing 

Areas. 

 

 2.4 Neighborhood and Pocket Parks.  

 

  2.4.1 Neighborhood Park. An approximately 2.35-acre neighborhood park has 

been platted as Tract S in Green Valley Ranch Subdivision Filing # 57 (“Neighborhood Park”). 

Town Center shall complete the development of the Neighborhood Park within five (5) years of 

the Effective Date of this Agreement. 

 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 6 
 

  2.4.2 Pocket Parks.  An approximately 1.9-acre “pocket” park has been platted 

as Tract F in Green Valley Ranch Filing # 46 and an approximately 1.3-acre “pocket” park has 

been platted as Tract H in Green Valley Ranch Filing # 50 (the “Pocket Parks”). Both of these 

Pocket Parks have been fully developed, to the satisfaction of the Parties, by Town Center for 

use as “pocket” parks. 

 

  2.4.3 Ownership, Use and Maintenance. The Neighborhood Park and the Pocket 

Parks are owned by Ebert and are committed for perpetual and continuous use by the public as 

parks. Town Center shall be responsible for the maintenance and repair of these parks in the 

ordinary course of its functions. 

 

 2.5 Public Regional Trails.  

 

  2.5.1 High Line Canal Trail. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the City 

owns and operates and is responsible for maintaining, repairing and replacing the High Line 

Canal Trail, as it is located on City-owned property within both Green Valley Ranch South 

(“G.V.R.S.”) and G.V.R.N. and that the High Line Canal Trail and associated improvements 

have been constructed and financed in accordance with sub-paragraph 2.5.1 and the City 

Funding Plan of the Development Agreement and to the satisfaction of the Parties, subject to the 

exceptions provided below.  

 

   2.5.1.1 Trail Easement. A Trail Easement and Funding Agreement was 

entered between HC Land Investment, LLC, and the City on December 16, 2008, and was 

amended, and included Town Center as a party, on August 25, 2014. A copy of the Amendment 

to the Trail Easement Agreement is attached to this Amendment as Exhibit I and incorporated 

herein by this reference (“Trail Easement Amendment”). The Trail Easement Amendment 

shall remain in full force and effect as specified in the Trail Easement Amendment.  

 

   2.5.1.2 Ireland Segment. The segment of the High Line Canal Trail lying 

between Maxwell Place and 56
th

 Avenue, along Ireland Street (“Ireland Segment”), remains 

unconstructed. The City shall construct the Ireland Segment upon the City determining that there 

is a viable regional trail connection to be constructed and located to the north of 56
th

 Avenue 

within Aurora, in keeping with the Emerald Strands Regional Trails System. The Ireland 

Segment shall be not less than ten (10) feet wide, constructed with six (6) inches of concrete with 

fiber mesh reinforcement, in compliance with generally prevailing City standards for such 

regional trails. The costs of constructing the Ireland Segment may be covered by any available 

funds under the Amended City Funding Plan, as provided in Exhibit C to this Amendment. 

 

   2.5.1.3 Trail Landscaping. To the extent that landscaping within the City-

owned corridors containing the High Line Canal Trail have not been landscaped or have not been 

fully landscaped by Town Center (as provided in sub-paragraph 2.5.1 of the Development 

Agreement) or by the City, the City will assume the responsibility of installing all new or 

replacement landscaping and for maintaining all existing and future landscaping within said 

corridors. The corridors shall be natural areas, with native, drought resistant grasses and 

plantings with no irrigation, subject to the City’s standards for such natural areas. The costs of 

any new or replacement installation of natural areas within said corridors may be covered by any 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 7 
 

available funds under the Amended City Funding Plan, as provided in Exhibit C to this 

Amendment. 

 

  2.5.2 First Creek Trail.  

 

   2.5.2.1 West First Creek Corridor. Developer and Town Center agree to 

convey fee title to the City such parcels of land approximately seventy-five feet (75’) on either 

side of the center line of First Creek lying between Dunkirk Street and Tower Road but 

excluding Tract E of Green Valley Ranch Filing # 37 which was previously conveyed to the City 

by deed. Developer and Town Center also agree to convey fee title to the City such individual 

parcels of land as needed for the location and operation of segments of First Creek Trail, 

including Tracts A and D of Green Valley Ranch Filing # 37, a segment located adjacent to First 

Creek Park on the Developer’s property, and a segment located north of First Creek on the 

Developer’s property. Developer and Town Center also agree to work with Tower Road Farms 

to arrange for the conveyance of fee title to the City of parcels of land located north of First 

Creek near Tower Road owned by Tower Road Farms, a corporate entity related to Developer. 

Two permanent easements are likewise needed for the alignment of the First Creek Trail. All of 

the above described fee title and permanent easement parcels are generally as depicted in 

Exhibit J drawing, attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference 

(collectively referred to herein as the “West First Creek Corridor”).  

 

   2.5.2.2 Maintaining Status Quo Prior to Conveyance. Prior to the time that 

the City accepts title to the West First Creek Corridor, Developer, Town Center and Ebert shall 

not take any action, and shall not authorize or encourage any other entity or person to take any 

action, that could impact the City’s rights, title and interests in West First Creek Corridor under 

this Amendment, without first obtaining the prior written permission of the Executive Director of 

the Denver Department of Parks and Recreation. 

 

   2.5.2.3 Conveyance of Title. The Parties have reviewed and accepted the 

legal descriptions of all the parcels in the West First Creek Corridor, as set forth in Exhibit K 

attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference. Conveyance and 

acceptance of title for the First Creek Corridor shall be as provided in paragraph 2.8 of this 

Amendment. Unless mutually agreed to by the Parties, the conveyance shall occur no later than 

ninety (90) days after the completion of all due diligence as specified in paragraph 2.8 of this 

Amendment.  

 

   2.5.2.4 Satisfaction of Land Conveyance Obligations. The Parties 

acknowledge and agree that the conveyance and acceptance of fee simple title for the West First 

Creek Corridor will be in full satisfaction of the obligations to convey title to land along First 

Creek under paragraph 2.5.2 of the Development Agreement.  

 

   2.5.2.5 Design and Construction. First Creek Trail, as it runs between 

Dunkirk Street and Tower Road, will be constructed within the West First Creek Corridor and 

First Creek Park (referred to herein as the “First Creek Project”). The design and construction 

of the First Creek Project will be undertaken as part of a joint effort by the Parties and Urban 

Drainage and Flood Control District (“UDFCD”) which will include both storm water drainage 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 8 
 

and trail improvements in and along First Creek between Dunkirk Street and Tower Road. The 

design and construction plans for the First Creek Project are the joint responsibility of the City 

and UDFCD (as provided in an agreement between the City and UDFCD), but will be reviewed 

and approved by Town Center, UDFCD and the City. A portion of the First Creek Trail will 

constructed within First Creek Park, which will be developed by the City in and around the time 

of the First Creek Trail construction. The City, in conjunction with UDFCD, will be responsible 

for implementing the design and completing the construction of the First Creek Project. Town 

Center and the Developer will be responsible for granting or obtaining, as appropriate and when 

needed, temporary construction easements to facilitate the trail and related construction. The 

costs of constructing the First Creek Project may be covered by any available funds under the 

Amended City Funding Plan, as provided in Exhibit C to this Amendment. 

 

   2.5.2.6 East First Creek Corridor. The Parties acknowledge and agree that 

a continuous corridor containing First Creek Trail east of Dunkirk Street running to Green Valley 

Ranch Boulevard and on to Picadilly Road (“East First Creek Corridor”) has been previously 

conveyed to the City, and has been constructed as a regional trail, either as ten foot (10’) wide 

sidewalk located in or along public right of way or as ten foot (10’) wide paved trail located in 

open space tracts, and done to the satisfaction of the Parties, except for a portion of sidewalk 

lying on the north side of Green Valley Ranch Boulevard running from the intersection of 

Himalaya Way to Ireland Street and then north along the west side of Ireland Street, which Town 

Center agrees that it is responsible for expanding from an existing five foot (5’) sidewalk to a ten 

foot (10’) sidewalk, in accordance with regional trail standards, and that this work be completed 

by Town Center will be completed within three (3) years from the Effective Date of this 

Amendment. 

 

   2.5.2.7 Ownership and Operation. Upon the City accepting title for the 

West First Creek Corridor and subject to any contractual arrangements the City makes with 

UDFCD, the City shall own and be responsible for the operation, maintenance, repair and 

administration of the West First Creek Corridor and shall be responsible for future construction, 

re-construction and upgrades of the West First Creek Corridor after the design and construction 

is completed as provided in paragraph 2.5.2.5 above. Except as provided in paragraph 2.5.2.6 

above, the City is responsible for the operation, construction, re-construction, upgrades, 

maintenance, repair and administration of the East First Creek Corridor. 

 

   2.5.2.8 Trail Landscaping. To the extent that landscaping within the City-

owned corridors containing the First Creek Trail have not been landscaped or have not been fully 

landscaped by Town Center (as provided in sub-paragraph 2.5.2 of the Development Agreement) 

or by the City, the City will assume the responsibility of installing all new or replacement 

landscaping and for maintaining all existing and future landscaping within said corridors. The 

corridors shall be natural areas, with native, drought resistant grasses and plantings with no 

irrigation, subject to the City’s standards for such natural areas. The costs of any new or 

replacement installation of natural areas within said corridors may be covered by any available 

funds under the Amended City Funding Plan, as provided in Exhibit C to this Amendment. 

 

   2.5.2.9 Reimbursement. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the 

reimbursement obligation described in paragraph 2.5.2.1 of the Development Agreement and the 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 9 
 

Amended Impact Fee Credits, as provided in Exhibit D to this Amendment, has been fully 

satisfied. Town Center waives and releases any claims it may have remaining with respect to this 

reimbursement obligation. 

 

  2.5.3 Trail for Sidewalk. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the 

replacement of five foot (5’) wide sidewalk for ten foot (10’) wide Regional Trail, including the 

financial responsibilities therefore, as contemplated in paragraph 2.5.3 of the Development 

Agreement and the reimbursement provision of the Amended Impact Fee Credits, as provided in 

Exhibit D to this Amendment, have been fully satisfied. The Parties waive and release any 

claims they may have remaining with respect to the rights and obligations set forth in paragraph 

2.5.3 of the Development Agreement. 

 

  2.5.4 Dedication. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the City’s subdivision 

requirements for dedication of a seventy-five foot (75’) corridor along First Creek within 

G.V.R.N. will be fully satisfied with respect to the West First Creek Corridor upon the 

conveyance and acceptance of the West First Creek Corridor as provided in sub-sub-paragraphs 

2.5.2.1 through 2.5.2.4 above and have been fully satisfied with respect to the East First Creek 

Corridor. 

 

  2.5.5 Completion. All work contemplated under paragraph 2.5 of this 

Amendment shall proceed with due diligence on the part of all Parties and shall be completed as 

soon as practicable subject to available funding. 

 

 2.6 Public Golf Course and Wetlands. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the 

terms and conditions contained in paragraph 2.6 of the Development Agreement have been fully 

performed to the satisfaction of all Parties. In particular, the use restrictions on open space within 

the Green Valley Ranch Golf Course contemplated in paragraph 2.6 of the Development 

Agreement have been set forth in the Restrictive Covenants entered between Town Center and 

the City on March 17, 2004, and recorded on March 17, 2004, at reception number 2004071423 

of the Denver Clerk and Recorder’s Office (“Restrictive Covenants”). The Parties acknowledge 

and agree that these Restrictive Covenants remain in full force and effect. 

 

 2.7 G.V.R.S. Park Development. The Parties acknowledge and agree that the terms 

and conditions contained in paragraph 2.7 of the Development Agreement have been fully 

performed to the satisfaction of all Parties and that the allocation of the City Funding Plan as 

provided in paragraph 2.7 of the Development Agreement has been spent as provided in that 

provision. 

 

2.8 Conveyances.  All conveyances to the City as provided in paragraph 2 of this 

Amendment shall occur subject to the due diligence and title process set forth in this paragraph 

2.8. All conveyances shall be by Special Warranty Deed free and clear of all liens and 

encumbrances, prescriptive easements, adverse claims or similar matters not shown by public 

records (“Deed Conveyances”). The requirements set forth below for the owner of the individual 

property being conveyed to the City – whether that be the Developer, Town Center or Ebert 

(referred to in this paragraph 2.8 as “Owner”) – shall perform the requirements specified in sub-

paragraph 2.8.1 through 2.8.4 of this Amendment. 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 10 
 

2.8.1 Title Commitment.  Thirty (30) days prior to the date of closing mutually 

agreed to by the Parties of interest for each separate Deed Conveyance, a current title 

insurance commitment, naming the City as the insured, including copies of all 

instruments listed in the schedule of exceptions (“Exceptions”) in the title commitment, 

shall be delivered to the City by the Owner. The title commitment shall provide for the 

deletion of the standard, preprinted Exceptions upon issuance of the title policy. The title 

insurance commitment and its Exceptions, together with any copies of instruments 

furnished as required herein, shall constitute the “Title Documents”.  Written notice by 

the City of any unacceptable title condition shown by the Title Documents shall be 

delivered to the Owner within fourteen (14) days after receipt of the Title Documents.  

The Owner shall be responsible for and pay for the Deed Conveyances and closing (if 

performed by a title company) along with the premiums due for each title policy naming 

the City as the insured.  

2.8.2 Survey.  Forty-five (45) days prior to the date of closing agreed to by the 

Parties of interest for each separate Deed Conveyance, an ALTA/ACSM Land Title 

Survey (“Survey”) shall be delivered to the City by the Owner. The City shall have 

fourteen (14) days after receipt of the Survey to review the Survey and offer any 

corrections to be made to the Survey. Each Survey shall be certified to the City, the 

Owner, and the title company.  The Owner shall be responsible for and pay the costs for 

the Survey. 

2.8.3 Taxes & Utilities.  The Owner shall pay all general taxes and assessments 

prorated to the date of closing based on the most recent levy and the most recent 

assessment, for each separate Deed Conveyance to the City agreed to herein.  Rents, 

water, sewer, and other utility charges and any other customary charge will be prorated to 

the date of closing and paid by the Owner.  

2.8.4 Tower Road Farms. All obligations set out above for the Owner shall 

apply to the Developer for land conveyances from Tower Road Farms to the City as 

provided in paragraph 2.5.2.1 of this Amendment.  

 2.9 Water Rights.  The conveyances to the City shall not include any water or water 

rights. 

 

II. A new sub-paragraph 9.20 shall be added to, and made part of, the Development 

Agreement. 

 

 9.20 Further Assurances:   From time to time, upon the request of a Party, the other 

Party agrees to make, execute and deliver or cause to be made, executed and delivered to the 

requesting Party any and all further instruments, certificates and documents (other than deeds) 

consistent with the provisions of this Amendment as may, in the reasonable opinion of the 

requesting Party, be necessary or desirable in order to effectuate, complete, perfect or 

memorialize the rights of said Party under this Agreement, provided said requesting Party is 

currently in full compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and has tendered or offered to 

tender any reciprocal instruments, certificates and documents (other than deeds) to which the 

other Party is entitled under the Agreement. The Executive Director of Parks and Recreation 



Third Amendment to GVRN Development Agreement 9-14 Page 11 
 

shall be authorized to execute such instruments, certificates and documents (other than deeds) 

provided that the instruments, certificates and documents are in accordance with this 

Amendment. 

 

III.  A new sub-paragraph 9.21 shall be added to, and made part of, the Development 

Agreement but shall be effective only as to this Amendment. 

 

 9.21 Electronic Signatures and Electronic Records. The Developer, Town Center and 

Ebert consent to the use of electronic signatures by the City.  The Amendment may be signed 

electronically by the City in the manner specified by the City. The Parties agree not to deny the 

legal effect or enforceability of the Amendment solely because it is in electronic form or because 

an electronic record was used in its formation.  The Parties agree not to object to the 

admissibility of the Amendment in the form of an electronic record, or a paper copy of an 

electronic document, or a paper copy of a document bearing an electronic signature, on the 

ground that it is an electronic record or electronic signature or that it is not in its original form or 

is not an original. 

 

IV. Except as amended in this Amendment, the Development Agreement is hereby ratified 

and affirmed by the Parties and shall remain in full force and effect. This ratification and 

affirmation does not address, nor does it determine, whether or to what extent the provisions of 

the Development Agreement not amended in this Amendment may have been fully or partially 

performed. 

 
 

 
 









 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 

 

TOWN CENTER PARK PARCEL 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/DRAWING 















 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 

 

FIRST CREEK PARK PARCEL 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION/DRAWING 









EXHIBIT C 

 

(AMENDING AND REPLACING “CITY PROJECTS IN PARKS AND RECREATION” 

SECTION OF EXHIBIT E TO  

THE GVRN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) 

 

AMENDED CITY FUNDING PLAN 
 

 

“City Projects in Public Works” remains unchanged from Exhibit E to the Development 

Agreement. 

 

“City Projects in Parks and Recreation,” as contained in Exhibit E to the Development 

Agreement, is amended and replaced in its entirety with the following: 

 

All of the City Funds allocated for Parks and Recreation facilities in Green Valley Ranch have 

appropriately expended as contemplated in the Development Agreement except that the 

following balance remains available for expenditure (“Remaining Balance”): 

 

$426,674.58 
 

The Remaining Balance shall be committed first and foremost for the development of First Creek 

Park as provided for in sub-paragraph 2.1.2 of the Amendment. 

 

Funds remaining in the Remaining Balance, if any, upon commitment of funds needed for the 

development of First Creek Park may be utilized for any the following projects identified in the 

Amendment, with no particular priority, as the City shall determine in its reasonable discretion: 

 

* First Creek Park as provided in sub-paragraph 2.1.2. 

* The Ireland Segment as provided in sub-sub-paragraph 2.5.1.2. 

* The High Line Canal Trail landscaping as provided in sub-sub-paragraph 2.5.1.3.  

* First Creek Trail landscaping as provided in sub-sub-paragraph 2.5.2.8. 

 
 



EXHIBIT D 

(AMENDING AND REPLACING EXHIBIT M TO  

THE GVRN DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT) 

AMENDED IMPACT FEE CREDITS 

1. It was originally agreed in the GVRN Development Agreement (“Agreement”), as of the 

effective date of the Agreement as established under paragraph 9.5, Developer would 

receive an impact fee credit in the liquidated, stipulated amount of $350,000.00.  These 

credits were to be applied against any impact fees subsequently payable within G.V.R.N. 

following the effective date of this Agreement. As of March 1, 2014, Developer has used, 

and has received the benefit of, the entire stipulated amount of $350,000 for impact fee 

credits. No additional impact fee credits are due to Developer under this paragraph 1. 

2. In addition to those credits under paragraph 1 above, Developer was to receive impact fee 

credits in the amount of 50%, up to a total of $4,168,216.90, of all impact fees payable 

within G.V.R.N. subsequent to the effective date of this Agreement. It is now agreed that 

Developer will receive credits in the amount of 100%, up to a total of $4,168,216.90, of 

all impact fees payable with G.V.R.N. since the effective date of the Agreement. As of 

March 1, 2014, the Developer has used, and has received the benefit of, a portion of this 

$4,168,216.90 of impact fee credits, and the remaining balance is $2,223,839.08. 

3. If the impact fees levied within G.V.R.N. are subsequently modified to establish fees for 

improvement items which are not included within the fees levied as of the effective date 

of this Agreement, Developer will receive additional credits (over and above the credits 

established under paragraph 1 and 2 above) for the fees attributable to such improvement 

items, to the extent such improvement items or the costs thereof are the obligation of the 

City under the Annexation Agreement or this Agreement. 

The sum total of $2,223,839.08 shall be the total liquidated amount of impact fee credits due to 

the Developer under this Agreement as of March 1, 2014, subject to any additional credit due 

under paragraph 3 above (and to the separate reimbursements under paragraphs 2.5.2.1 and 2.5.3 

which have been fully satisfied as noted in the 3
rd

 Amendment to which this amended Exhibit D 

is attached).  Impact fee credits shall continue to be due to Developer until the full amount of 

impact fees credits totaling $2,223,839.08 are fully received by Developer or Developer’s 

assignee.  There will be no adjustment, upward or downward, to said credits below or above 

what is agreed to herein.  If the vested amount is not fully exhausted by application of the credits, 

then the City will fund the remainder to the Developer. 

The City will furnish any documents and take any other action necessary or appropriate for 

implementing the impact fee credits established under the Agreement. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT E 

 

LOCATION OF WELL FOR 

GVR IRRIGATION SYSTEM  

IN TOWN CENTER PARK 



8000 SOUTH LINCOLN ST, 

Phone: (303)713-1898
Littleton, Colorado  80122
SUITE 201

Fax: (303)713-1897
www.aztecconsultants.com



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT F 

 

LOCATION OF STORM WATER 

SYSTEM IN TOWN CENTER PARK 



City and County of Denver  
Department of Public Works Development 

Engineering Services  
 

Checked for General Compliance with applicable Denver Criteria, 
Rules, Regulations and Standards.  

 
APPROVED (if validly signed)  

 
This approval becomes void if construction is not started within 

one (1) year of the approval date. 
 
 

               ___________________________              ___________ 
Development Engineering Services                DATE 

_______________________________ 
(Note: Signature in Print) 
APPROVED AS TO FORM.  

ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS, DRAWINGS AND DESIGN 
ADEQUACY ARE ACCEPTED BASED UPON THE PROJECT 

ENGINEER’S ATTACHED SEAL OF REGISTRATION. 

THIS APPROVAL IS FOR PRIVATE STORM SEWER  
 

CALL THE UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO AT  
1-800-922-1987  

 
TWO (2) BUSINESS DAYS IN ADVANCE BEFORE DIGGING, GRADING 

OR EXCAVATION FOR MARKING OF MEMBER’S UNDERGROUND 
UTILITES 

(Project Engineer’s Professional Engineer Seal, Signature and Date) 

DES PROJECT NO. 

PROJECT NAME: 

DESIGNED BY DATE DATE ISSUED: 

DRAWN BY DATE 

DATE  SHEET____OF ____SHEETS 

DRAWING NO. 

 

Engineer’s Certification Block  

Date  

Public Works Plans Review Services  
201 West Colfax, Room 2.H.10, Dept. 202  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 720-865-2782, Fax: 720-865-3281  
 
 
RE:  PW DES Project No: 2003-1111 

 Project Name:         Town Center Metro District Amphitheatre Pond Stormwater  

        Discharge Pumping System 

 Project Location:     Denver, CO 

 

By my attached P.E. seal, I certify that these plans meet the following basic 
requirements:  

There are no discrepancies or inconsistencies in pipe size, type, length, slope and 
manhole inlet inverts between the plan and profile views or from one sheet to 
another, and  
 
All utilities have been investigated for potential conflicts, and  
 
All utilities are correctly shown to the greatest extent possible, and  
 
No known conflicts exist with the proposed sanitary sewer or storm drainage 
facilities, and existing utilities, and project plans have been made available to the city 
agencies that are impacted by this project and all known comments by these city 
agencies have been addressed during the preparations of these plans.  

 
Sincerely,  

_________________________________ 
Project Design Engineer  
(State of Colorado, Professional Engineer’s Seal of Registration) 



CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
Department of Public Works Development 
Engineering Services  
DES PROJECT NO.  

PROJECT NAME:  

DESIGNED BY  DATE  DATE ISSUED:  

DRAWN BY   DATE  

  DATE     SHEET____OF ____SHEETS  

 DRAWING NO.  

 



CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
Department of Public Works Development 
Engineering Services  
DES PROJECT NO.  

PROJECT NAME:  

DESIGNED BY  DATE  DATE ISSUED:  

DRAWN BY   DATE  

  DATE     SHEET____OF ____SHEETS  

 DRAWING NO.  

 



CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
Department of Public Works Development 
Engineering Services  
DES PROJECT NO.  

PROJECT NAME:  

DESIGNED BY  DATE  DATE ISSUED:  

DRAWN BY   DATE  

  DATE     SHEET____OF ____SHEETS  

 DRAWING NO.  

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT G 

 

PAL COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT 

DATED DECEMBER 14, 2004 

























 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT I 

 

AMENDMENT TO TRAIL EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

DATED AUGUST 25, 2014 





































































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT J 

 

WEST FIRST CREEK CORRIDOR 

GENERAL DRAWING 



320'

195'

125'

250'

P
:\U

Z
\U

\U
D

FC
D

\1
02

59
1 

Fi
rs

t 
C

re
ek

 T
ra

il\
5-

ds
gn

\5
1-

ca
dd

\C
iv

il 
3D

-1
02

59
1\

dw
g\

E
xh

ib
it

s\
T

ra
il 

E
as

em
en

t 
E

xh
ib

it
_r

ev
JH

.d
w

g

Know what's

R



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT K 

 

WEST FIRST CREEK CORRIDOR 

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS OF PARCELS 














































